	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		11-00	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			900 000 000			
		MHL092-865	B. WING		02/07/2019	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		700 B PON	NY ROAD			
PHPOF	NC INC	ZEDIII ON	NC 2750	7		
(VA) ID	CLIMMADY CTA	ZEBULON TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<del></del>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NA (VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs .	V 000			
	on 2/7/19. Complair NC00145381 was u	plaint survey was completed nt intake #NC00142132 & unsubstantiated & complaint 50 was substantiated.				
	categories: 10A NC Developmental Voc NCAC 27G .5400 D	sed for the following service AC 27G .2300 Adult ational Programs and 10A bay Activity.				
V 110			V 110			
	27G .0204 Training. Paraprofessionals	/Supervision				
	SUPERVISION OF  (a) There shall  for paraprofessiona  (b) Paraprofess  an associate profes	04 COMPETENCIES AND PARAPROFESSIONALS be no privileging requirements is. Sionals shall be supervised by sional or by a qualified cified in Rule .0104 of this				
	<ul><li>(c) Paraprofess</li><li>knowledge, skills ar</li><li>population served.</li><li>(d) At such time</li><li>employment system</li></ul>	sionals shall demonstrate nd abilities required by the e as a competency-based n is established by rulemaking, assionals and associate				
	professionals shall of	demonstrate competence. (e) be demonstrated by exhibiting : owledge;		RECEIVED  By DHSR-Mental Health Licensure at 3:3	5 pm, Apr 08, 2019	
livision of Ma	(3) analytical sk (4) decision-ma (5) interpersona skills; and (7) clinica	kills; lking; al skills; (6) communication				
ABORATORY	ealth Service Regulation DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE (ED)	(X6) DATE	

STATE FORM		,	6899 L	LUCB11	If continua	tion sheet 1 of 7
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES AND	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
PLAN OF C	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
			B. WING			
		MHL092-865	L		02/0	7/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		700 B PO	NY ROAD			
PHPO	F NC INC					
		ZEBULON	I, NC 27597			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE

V 110	Continued From page 1 develop and	V 110		
	implement policies and procedures for the		V110	
	initiation of the individualized supervision plan			
	upon hiring each paraprofessional.		Inservice -Upper	
			Management/Administrative Training	
			(Professional Conduct, Code of Ethics,	
			Confidentiality, Privacy, Company	
			Policies, Management Skills) was	
			completed 2/13/2019. Please see	
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by:		attached roster.	
	Based on observation, record review & interview		attached foster.	
	the facility failed to ensure 2 of 3 audited staff (#1		From this point forward PHP of NC,	
	& #2) demonstrated the knowledge, skills and		Inc. will complete	
	abilities required by the population served. The findings are:		interaction/communication strategies	
	illulitys are.		annually and on a as needed basis.	
	Review on 2/6/19 of staff #1's record revealed:			
	- start date of August 2013		In-service on	
	<ul> <li>no documentation of disciplinary actions</li> </ul>		interaction/communication strategies	
	Daview on 2/6/10 of staff #2/s manual accordance		was completed 4/1/19. Please see	
	Review on 2/6/19 of staff #2's record revealed: - start date of May 2017		attached roster.	
	- 12/20/18: discussed changes in			
	consumer behaviors, redirecting negative			
	behaviors & interacting with consumers			
	- no documentation of disciplinary actions		•	
	010440 444 57			
	Observation on 2/6/19 at 11:57am revealed the following:			
	- surveyor in the conference room			
	approximately 40 feet from the cafeteria -			
	surveyor could hear a client whining &			
	someone state "Be quietI'm not going to hear			
	that today!" in a stern voice			
	During interview on 2/6/19 a staff reported:			
	- the client that was whining was client #1 -			
	she does not like to transition to different			
	activities but liked to listen to her music -			
	staff #1 requested client #1 to be quiet,			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES AND CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL092-865	B. WING		02/0	7/2019	
NAME OF				STATE, ZIP CODE	0210	112013	
PHPOF	700 B PONY ROAD P H P OF NC INC						
		ZEBULON	I, NC 27597				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	

V 110	Continued From page 2 however staff #1	V 110	
	was a good worker & was a compassionate		
	person but her tone of voice could be		
	deceiving		
	- staff #2 was a good worker however she		
	has to be reminded there was a way to speak to		
	the clientsshe gets frustrated with her 1:1 client		
	- staff #1 and #2 are not verbally abusive to		
	the clients however, there approach to redirect the clients could be better		
	- staff/client interactions have been		
	reported to the Qualified Professionals (QP),		
	however not to the Program Director (PD)		
	<ul> <li>the PD keeps a lot of negative interaction</li> </ul>		
	between staff going on, she tells staff personal		
	business and when concerns are voiced, staff are treated differently		
	treated differently		
	During interview on 2/6/19 client #2 reported:		8
	- "[staff #2] is mean"		
	During interview on 2/6/19 staff #1 reported:		
	- client #1 whines a lot and staff have to be strong and firm with her		
	- she told client #1 to "be quiet" however it		
	was meant in a motherly way		
	- client #1 was nonverbal and abusive to		
	herself		
	<ul> <li>her tone of voice was strongstaff and</li> </ul>	1	
	management has spoke with her about the tone		
	of voice she used - staff and management knew she was		
	more of the "motherly" figure to the clients		
1	- she has not been written up for any		
	reasons she was aware of		
1	During interview on 2/6/19 staff #2 reported:		
	- "why am I in here" without smiling (upon		
	request of surveyor asking for an		
	interview)surveyor explained her role -she		
	reported she worked 1:1 with client #2		

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES AND CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMP		
		MHL092-865	B. WING		02/0	7/2019	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
PHPOF	700 B PONY ROAD P H P OF NC INC						
	T	ZEBULON	I, NC 27597				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE		

V 110	Continued From page 3	V 110	
	<ul> <li>client #2 behaviors were cursing, toileting issues and eating fast</li> <li>she has not witnessed any client being mistreatedand she has not been written up for mistreatment of any clients</li> </ul>		
	During interview on 2/6/19 QP#1 reported: - she has written staff up for cell phone use on the job, but no disciplinary issues for staff mistreatment of clients - client #1 whined a lot and staff had to be firm with herhowever, she was not in agreeance with staff telling a client to "be quiet" - she has talk with staff on how to correctly speak to the clients - client #2's behaviors could cause staff burn out so as of January 2019 she only has 1:1 two days a week and in group the rest of the week - staff felt comfortable speaking with the QPs about client concerns, however not the PD - the PD over stepped her boundaries at times by telling staff personal business and not treating staff like adults - she has requested staff to contact the Executive Director or Human Resources		
	During interview on 2/6/19 QP#2 reported: - staff #1 was stern with the clients - she has not written staff #1 up however has spoke with her about how she spoke to the clients - she reminded her the clients are disabled with mental health issues - staff #2 has "one more strike" and she will be terminated - she was found sleeping on the job (not at the day program) but another service offered - staff does not feel comfortable reporting concerns to the PD but to the QPs  During interview on 2/6/19 the PD reported:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIES PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED			
		B. WING				
	MHL092-865	b. WING	02/07/2019			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OEJOTIZO15					
	700 B PO	700 B PONY ROAD				
P H P OF NC INC						
ZEBULON, NC 27597						

(X4) ID	OT Health Service Regulation	T In	DDOUDEDIG DI AM OF COORDERS	T
PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 110	Continued From page 4	V 110		
	- staff have been written up for cell phone usage while working with the clients - she was not aware of any other issues with staff or clients - she and the QPs will walk through the facility throughout the day to monitor client/staff interactions - staff #1 has a loud voice however was invested in the clients - staff #2 didn't like to take client #2 in the community due to toileting issues, however she has not witnessed any issues with client #2 & staff #2			
	During interview on 2/6/19 the Executive Director reported:  - she visited the facility at least twice a month - she monitored the client/staff interactions while she was there  - there were no concerns during her observations or visit  - no concerns have been reported to her about the PD, staff or clients  - staff receive annual training on interactions with clients and person centered training			
	During interview on 2/6/19 the Licensee reported:  - she often make visits to the facility  - she has not witnessed any concerns during her visits  - staff has her personal contact number if they have any concerns  - she has spoken with the QPs and they have informed her that everything was going well  - she reminds staff to offer choices to the clients & promote client independence  - the PD has been there 5 years and runs a tight shift  - a lot of parents praise staff #1 because she worked with the clients so well			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	MHL092-865	B. WING	02/07/2019

			TATE, ZIP CODE	
HPO	700 B POI	NY ROAD		
111 01		, NC 27597		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 110		V 110		
	Continued From page 5  - she was not aware of anyone sleeping on the job, however was aware of cell phone usage at the job  - cell phones are requested to be left at the receptionist area  - most concerns may have been reported to human resources  - she has not read any disciplinary actions in any staff records in regards to staff/client interactions			
V 752	27G .0304(b)(4) Hot Water Temperatures  10A NCAC 27G .0304 FACILITY DESIGN AND EQUIPMENT (b) Safety: Each facility shall be designed, constructed and equipped in a manner that ensures the physical safety of clients, staff and visitors.  (4) In areas of the facility where clients are exposed to hot water, the temperature of the water shall be maintained between 100-116 degrees Fahrenheit.	V 752		
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview the facility failed to maintain water temperatures between 100-116 degrees Fahrenheit. The findings are:  Observation on 2/6/19 between 11:15am - 11:21am revealed the following: - the men's bathroom sink had a temperature of 80 degree's Fahrenheit - the women's bathroom sink temperature was 80 degree's Fahrenheit - the kitchen sink water temperature was 82 degree's Fahrenheit			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES AND CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			B. WING			
		MHL092-865			02/0	7/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
PHPOF	NC INC	700 B POI	NY ROAD			
	r		, NC 27597	7		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 752	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 752	V752		
V 752	During interview the - she was not water temperatures - there are re	e Licensee reported: t aware of the facility's low	V 752	From this point forward PHP of Inc. will ensure the water temperadheres to required regulations (between 100-116 degrees Fahre Policy and procedures have been developed and implemented (He and Safety Manual).  Please see attached letter from Norwood Plumbing, Inc. correct water temperature and policy an procedures.	erature enheit).  n ealth	
				1	1	

### P.H.P. of N.C., Inc.

1500 East Club Blvd, Durham, NC 27704 (919) 220-0021 o (919) 220-4555 f www.phpofncinc.com

Touching. Transforming.

In-service Training Registration / Record

### ATTENDED BY

PRINTED NAME		SIGNATURE
1 2 3 A		
6	_	
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		

BRIEF DESCRIPTION: Interaction

### In-service Training Registration / Record

START TIME: \_\_\_\_\_ END TIME: \_\_\_\_\_ TITLE(S) TITLE(S) FOR DIVELOR

DATE OF TRAINING: 4/1/2019 LOCATION: Zebulon

END TIME: \_\_\_\_\_ END TIME: \_\_\_\_\_\_

TRAINER(S) TOPICS TITLE(S) FOR DIVELOR

DATE OF TRAINING: 4/1/2019 LOCATION: Zebulon

END TIME: \_\_\_\_\_\_

TOTAL DIVELOR

### ATTENDED BY

	PRINTED NAME	SIGNATURE
1.		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
ર <u>ે.</u> _		
10.		
11.		
12.		
13.		
14.		
15.		

# Teaching.

### P.H.P. of N.C., Inc.

1500 East Club Blvd, Durham, NC 27704 (919) 220-0021 o (919) 220-4555 f www.phpofncinc.com

Touching. Transforming. Our Community

In-service Training Registration / Record

LOCATION: Zebular DATE OF TRAINING START TIME: END TIME: TITLE(S)

ATTENDED BY

PRINTED NAME	SIGNATURE
1.5	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6.4	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	

## Norwood Plumbing, Inc.

P.O. Box 699 6618 Highway 15 N Oxford, NC 27565 (919) 690-8813

3/14/2019

To whom it may concern:

This is to advise you that on February 15, we were dispatched to 700 Pony Road Suite B, Zebulon, NC and set a hot water temperature to 116 degrees.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call us at the above number.

Sincerely, Matthew Norwood Owner



### Purpose:

To identify consistent practices to ensure that water temperatures remains within a safe designated temperature range (100-116) degrees Fahrenheit.

### Policy:

PHP of NC, Inc.'s goal is to provide its consumers and employees with a safe facility. The following will help management adhere to rules and regulations (10A NCAC 27G. 0304) Facility Design and Equipment (water temperature check).

### Procedures:

- Water temperature will be checked on a weekly basis;
- Let the hot water run from the faucet for 3 to 5 minutes;
- Insert the stem of the thermometer into the stream of running water, so that the sensor is fully immersed;
- Hold the thermometer in the streaming water, temperature should register in about 10 to 15 seconds;
- As the temperature of the water is taken, hold their hand under the running water at about the same time to assess how the water feels on their skin;
- Document temperature on the water temperature log.

If the water temperature does not fall within the guidelines report to Safety Manager. Management must promptly fix or repair any item necessary for the continued operation of the business. In the event an accident occurs, incident and accident procedures will be followed.